AMC DOC. #: AMC7580_E (LF)
Feb  2005
AMC7580 ®
ADD MICROTECH CORP. 7A LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR
DESCRIPTION  FEATURES
The AMC7580 is a high performance low dropout regulator
rated for 7A output current with fixed 2.5V/3.3V/5.0V and
adjustable output. It is designed for use in applications requiring

VOUT
SENSE
ORDER INFORMATION
Plastic TO-220 Plastic TO-263
TA (OC) P
5-pin
DD 5-pin
0 to 70 AMC7580-X.XP AMC7580-X.XDD
0 to 70 AMC7580-X.XPF (Lead Free) AMC7580-X.XDDF (Lead Free)
0 to 70  AMC7580-ADJP AMC7580-ADJDD
0 to 70  AMC7580-ADJPF (Lead Free) AMC7580-ADJDDF (Lead Free)
Note:  1.All surface-mount packages are available in Tape & Reel.  Append the letter “T” to part number (i.e.,
AMC7580-X.XDDT).
2.The letter “F” is marked for Lead Free process.
Copyright © 2002, ADD Microtech Corp. 1 www.addmtek.com
AMC DOC. #: AMC7580_E (LF)  AMC7580
Feb  2005 7A LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR
TYPICAL APPLICATION
SENSE
C3
68µF
1
Gnd
VOUT
VPOWER
VCONTROL
C1
33µF
C2
10µF
2
3 4
5
Power In
Control In X.XV Output
Ground
AMC7580-X.X application schematic
SENSE
C3
68µF
R1
1%
R2
1%
ADJ
VOUT
VPOWER
VCONTROL
C1
33µF
C2
10µF
Power In
OutputControl In
Ground
VOUT = VREF (1+(R2/R1)) + IADJR2
Copyright © 2002, ADD Microtech Corp.
AMC7580-ADJ application schematic
 2 www.addmtek.com
AMC DOC. #: AMC7580_E (LF)  AMC7580
Feb  2005 7A LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS  (Note 1)